

**No. SC88710**

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**BRUCE F. BIRD,**

**Respondent,**

**v.**

**MISSOURI BOARD FOR ARCHITECTS, PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS,  
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS,**

**Appellant.**

---

**Appeal from the Cole County, Missouri Circuit Court  
The Honorable Richard G. Callahan, Judge**

---

**APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF  
AS IF RESPONDENT PURSUANT TO RULE 84.05(e)**

---

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON  
Attorney General**

**KATHLEEN R. ROBERTSON  
Missouri Bar No. 57390  
Assistant Attorney General  
Post Office Box 899  
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102  
Phone: (573) 751-3321  
Fax: (573) 751-9456  
Kathleen.Robertson@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT**

**Table of Contents**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....6

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....10

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....11

POINTS RELIED ON.....18

    I.    The Court of Appeals erred in finding that Bird’s petition for judicial review was inadequate, because a petition for judicial review is more like a notice of appeal than a petition filed in circuit court to initiate judicial proceedings, in that it merely initiates review of an agency decision.....18

    II.   The Board’s appeal is valid because the Circuit Court’s Judgment was a final, appealable judgment despite language remanding the cause to the AHC, because the Judgment left nothing for the AHC to decide and did not remand for the consideration of additional evidence.....19

    III.  The AHC did not err in finding that Bird’s professional engineering license was subject to discipline because the Board proved that Bird violated Missouri statutes and regulations in violations of § 327.441(6), RSMo, in that the signed and sealed plans for which he did not provide immediate personal supervision. ....20

IV.	The Board did not err in imposing three years’ suspension and one year’s probation on Bird’s professional engineering license because the AHC found cause to discipline based on Bird signing and sealing all plans for which he did not provide immediate personal supervision.....	21
V.	The Board’s imposition of three years’ suspension and one year’s probation was proper in the comments made for former Assistant Attorney General Sterner during closing arguments at the disciplinary hearing were not objected to and did not cause manifest injustice or miscarriage of justice. ....	22
VI.	The Board’s decision to impose three years’ suspension and one year’s probation was not arbitrary, capricious, unreasonable, or an abuse of discretion, and did not violate Bird’s constitutional rights because the AHC found cause to discipline Bird because he violated Missouri regulations and statutes by failing to provide immediate personal supervision on plans that he signed and sealed .....	23
	ARGUMENT .....	24
I.	The Court of Appeals erred in finding that Bird’s petition for judicial review is more like a notice of appeal than a petition filed in circuit court to initiate judicial proceedings, in that it merely initiates review	

of an agency decision. ....	24
A. Standard of Review .....	24
B. Background .....	24
C. A petition for judicial review is more like a notice of appeal than a petition filed to initiate judicial proceedings .....	25
1. Petitions that initiate judicial proceedings.....	25
2. Judicial review of Administrative Decisions in Circuit Court .....	26
II. The Board’s appeal is valid because the Circuit Court’s Judgment was a final, appealable judgment despite language remanding the cause to the AHC, because the Judgment left nothing for AHC to decide and did not remand for the consideration of additional evidence.....	29
III. The AHC did not err in finding that Bird’s professional engineering license was subject to discipline because the Board proved that Bird violated Missouri statutes and regulations in violation of § 327.441.2(6), RSMo, in that he signed and sealed plans for which he did not provide immediate personal supervision. ....	34
A. A standard of Review.....	34

B.	Bird violated 4 CSR 30-13.010 and §327.401.1, RSMo, by failing to provide immediate personal supervision for work done on plans that he signed and sealed.....	35
C.	An alleged custom allowing Bird’s conduct is not applicable, because written regulations trump unwritten customs.....	39
D.	4 CSR 30 13.010(1)(D) does not apply to this case .....	41
E.	Ignorance of the law does not excuse Bird’s conduct .....	44
IV.	The Board did not err in imposing three years’ suspension and one year’s probation on Bird’s professional engineering license because the AHC found cause to discipline based on Bird signing and sealing all plans for which he did not provide immediate personal supervision..	48
A.	Standard of Review .....	48
B.	The AHC found cause to discipline based upon Bird improperly signing and sealing all of the plans that had originally been prepared by McInnis .....	49
V.	The Board’s imposition of three years’ suspension and one year’s probation was proper in that comments made by former Assistant Attorney General Sterner during closing arguments at the disciplinary hearing were not objected to and did not cause manifest injustice of miscarriage of justice. ....	51

A.	Standard of Review .....	51
B.	Sterner’s comments did not cause manifest injustice or a miscarriage of justice and Bird failed to object to her comments at the disciplinary hearing .....	51
VI.	The Board’s decision to impose three years’ suspension and one year’s probation was not arbitrary, capricious, unreasonable, or an abuse of discretion, and did not violate Bird’s constitutional rights because the AHC found cause to discipline Bird because he violated Missouri regulations and statutes by failing to provide immediate personal supervision on plans that he signed and sealed.....	55
A.	Standard of Review .....	55
B.	The Board has discretion in the amount of discipline it chooses to impose .....	56
C.	Even if Bird’s constitutional claims were preserved, Bird failed to state valid Equal Protection or Due Process claims.....	59
1.	Bird’s Equal Protection Claim.....	59
2.	Bird’s Due Process Claim.....	61
	CONCLUSION .....	63
	CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE AND OF COMPLIANCE .....	64
	APPENDIX.....	65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Blevins v. Cushman Motors</i> , 551 S.W.2d 602 (Mo. banc 1977) .....	51
<i>Bruce Bird v. Missouri Board for Architects, Professional Engineers, Professional Land Surveyors and Landscape Architects</i> , WD66638, slip op., 2007 WL 1742864 (Mo. App. W.D. June 19, 2007) .....	17, 24
<i>Callier v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 780 S.W.2d 639 (Mo. banc 1989) .....	23
<i>Coleman v. Gilyard</i> , 969 S.W.2d 271 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998).....	51
<i>Department of Social Services v. Villa Capri Homes, Inc.</i> , 684 S.W.2d 327 (Mo. banc 1985).....	49
<i>Duncan v. Missouri Board for Architects, Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors</i> , 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988).....	39, 40
<i>Gard v. State Bd. Of Registration for the Healing Arts</i> , 747 S.W.2d 726 (Mo. App. W.D. 1988).....	58
<i>Grace v. Missouri Gaming Comm'n</i> , 51 S.W.3d 891 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001 . 20, 45, 46, 47	
<i>H &amp; V Engineering, Inc. v. Idaho State Bd. of Prof'l Eng'rs and Land Surveyors</i> , 113 Idaho 646 P.2d 55 (1987).....	44, 46
<i>Hickman v. Division of Employment Security</i> , 448 S.W.2d 270 (Mo. App. K.C. D. 1969) .....	30

*Holmes v. Missouri Dental Board*, 703 S.W.2d 11 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985) .....56

*Hutchens v. St. Louis County*, 848 S.W.2d 616 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993) 21, 34, 55, 60

*ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.*, 854 S.W.2d  
371 (Mo. banc 1993).....25

*Kennedy v. Missouri Attorney General*, 922 S.W.2d 68 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996) ..23,  
25, 60

*KV Pharmaceutical Co. v. Missouri State Board of Pharmacy*, 43 S.W.3d 306  
(Mo. banc 2001).....57

*M.M. v. Missouri State Board of Accountancy*, 728 S.W.2d 726 (Mo. App. E.D.  
1987) .....57

*McCormack v. Capital Electric Constr. Co.*, 159 S.W.3d 387 (Mo. App. W.D.  
2005) .....22

*Missouri State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts v. Brown*, 121 S.W.3d  
234 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 33, 61

*Mo. Highway & Transp. Comm’n v. Meyers*, 785 S.W.2d 70 (Mo. banc 1990)....46

*Orbals v. Special School Dist. of St. Louis County*, 762 S.W.2d 437 (Mo. App.  
E.D. 1988).....23

*Price v. Labor and Industrial Relations Comm’n*, 811 S.W.2d 457 (Mo. App. W.D.  
1991) ..... 19, 29, 30

*Reeder v. Bd. of Police Comm’rs of Kansas City, Mo.*, 800 S.W.2d 5 (Mo. App.

W.D. 1990).....	46
<i>State Bd. of Registration for Healing Arts v. Boston</i> , 72 S.W.3d 260 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002).....	42
<i>State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts v. McDonagh</i> , 123 S.W.3d 146 (Mo. banc 2003).....	43
<i>State ex inf. Ashcroft v. Riley</i> , 590 S.W.2d 903 (Mo. banc 1979) .....	20, 40
<i>State ex rel. Columbus Park Community Council v. Board of Zoning Adjustment of Kansas City</i> , 864 S.W.2d 437 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993) .....	21, 34, 48, 55
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 34 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. banc 2000) ....	24
<i>State ex rel. Teefy v. Board of Zoning Adjustment of Kansas City</i> , 24 S.W.3d 681 (Mo. banc 2000).....	21, 34, 48, 55
<i>Tadrus v. Missouri Board of Pharmacy</i> , 849 S.W.2d 222 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993) 57	
<i>Taylor v. Civil Service Comm’n of St. Louis County, Missouri</i> , 969 S.W.2d 763 .19, 29, 30	
<i>Turner v. Labor and Industrial Relations Comm’n</i> , 793 S.W.2d 191 (Mo. App. W.D. 1990).....	19, 29, 30
<i>Tyler v. Mitchell</i> , 853 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993).....	23, 60

**Treatises**

§ 327.031, RSMo .....11

§ 327.401.1, RSMo ..... 36, 39, 45

§ 327.441, RSMo ..... 13, 20, 34, 35, 36, 39, 45, 50, 56, 57

§ 512.020, RSMo ..... 19, 29

§ 536.100, RSMo ..... 10, 18, 49

§ 536.110, RSMo .....26

§ 536.140 RSMo ..... 10, 18, 24, 48, 55

§ 536.150, RSMo .....26

§ 621.045, RSMo .....32

327.401, RSMo .....35

621.110, RSMo .....32

Cole County Circuit Court Local Rule 71 .....27

Supreme Court Rule 84.05.....48
